
55 Written Answers OCTOBER 12, 1982 Writtt,i Answers

Demand for Soda Ash

1298~ SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS. be pleased to state:

(a) what are the details regarding the e:xftent of demand for soda ash
:in tale country at presenlt; and

(b) what arrangements have been made by Government to meet it from indigenoUs production ?

THE WNJSTER OF STATE IN
THE l'v1JN1STRY OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI R. C.
RATH) : (a) The demand ,of soda ash for 1982-83, as estimated by the Working Group on Inorganic Chemicals is 7. 30 lakh tonnes. ,

(b) ,Besides the existing installed capacity o:t 6.95 lakh rtonnes, an additional capacity of 1 l .06 }akh t~nne~
has been approved. Once the ap·
proved capacities are implemented, the cormtry is expecft.ed to be surplus in Soda ash.

Assistance sought l1y State8 f()r enfOC"ccment of provision of minim.om wages Act

1299. SHIU AR.JUN SETHI: Will the Mi.n.i.ste-r of LABOUR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ii, a fact that the St.ates have sought financial assistance from the Centre on a 50-50 basis to etren~en the enforcement machinery

:tor itnplementlng the provisions et·
the Minimum Wages Act; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Gover.a.-
ment thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LA.BOUR
AND REHABILITATION (SHRIMATI
(MOHSINA KIDWAI): (a) and (b).
There has been a demand from some States/ Administrations f 0r making a va.ilable central assistance on a matching basis for strengithening the enforcement machinery in. ·their Staites. However, the proPosal for a cf!nt:ral scheme was not earlier ap~
proved by the Planning Commission.

District headquarters with automatic exchanges

1300. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
P ARASHAR : Will the Minister ot COMMUNICATIONS be pleased 1to state:

(a) ·the names o:f the Districrt. Headquarters, State-wise, where Automatic Exchanges have been installed during the _past three years including the current financial year;

( b) the names of ithe rema.:iru.ng D:istricis which are still without this facility, State-wise; and

(c) the likely date by which thie would be done in case of each District Headquarters?

THE MJNISTER OF STATE IM
THE MrNISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI YOGENDRA MAK-
WANA): (a) The information is given .in Staitement-I.

(b) and (c) . The required information is given in statement-II.

Statam.ei:it-1

Year

1980-81

Manual ExtMng6 0.1 Dislri&I HeadtJuatte,J automatised during the past 3 years.

Name of Exchange/State

r. Bilaspur .

!2. Ropar

3. Faridkot

(:Madhya Pradesh)

(Punjab)

. (Punjab)
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4:. Ahmednagar

5. Pondicberry

6. N'eJlore:-·. .

7. Nagaur .

8. Durg

9. Sholapur .

10. 1'1.athura .

1 i. NainitaJ .

s.
No.

TcJ~com. Circle/State

1. Eluru

. 2. KurnooJ

~· Ni.:aamabad

-1· S.llngareddy

BIH.AR/~ihar

5. J\ urangabad

6. Begu.sarai .

7. Bettiah

8. Bhagalpur .

9. Bihar Shariff

10. Ilumka

11. Gaya

u:. ( lirid.ih

. 13. l lajipur

1-4:. ( lopaJganj .

15. !Hadhuhani

16. Ha.wadah •

I 7. Purnea·Gulab Ba.gb •

t8. Hab.arsa ..

Statement-ll

Wrilten Answus

. (Maharashtra)

(Union Territorr-
Tamil Nadu)

(Andhra)

(Rajasthan)

{:Madhya Pradesh) J

(Maharashtra)

(Uttar Pradesh)

(Uttar Pradesh)

. .
Tentative Likely
a1lotment automati·

sation

3 4 - .

83-84 85-86

82-83 83-84

82~83. 84-85 •.

81--82 82-83

84--85 85 -86

83--8{ 85-86

81-82 83- 84

82-83 84- 85

83-84: 85--66

84- 85 85-86

83-8{ 84-85

8 I -- 8!l R3- 8.(.

84-85 85- 86

8,(,- 85 85--86

84:-·85 85-86

8,t--85 85- -86

84-85 85- 86

81 - 82 83--=Ri
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19. Sitamarhi . 81 - 82 83-84-

20. Siwan 81 - 82 83-·84:

21. Madhepura 83-8,t- 8!5-86

22, Khagria . 83- 8.f: 85-86

GlJ] A.JU T/Gujorat

23. Ahwa 84--85 85-8i

24. Broach 83-84: 85-86

2~. K.aira 81-82 83-8.f:

2Q. Hirnatnagar 83-84- 85-86

~,. ~ru:rcndcrnagar . 8~-83 84-Bs

28. llbuj 83-8,t- 85-86

29. Junagadh , • 82-83 84-85

J 81 K/J & K

30. Leh • • 81-812 83-84

31. Kupwara . • 83-84 85-86

3!:t· Kathua 84:-85 85-86

!3· KargiJ 83-84 84-85

3-t. Pulwama . 82-83 84-- 85

35. Rajouri 82-83 84-- 85

KA.RNA. T A.KA./Kamataka

36. Bijapur 83- 84 85- 86

37. Gulgargh 83-84 84- 85

38. Kolar • 82--83 84-85

39. M:andya . 83--84 85-86

KERALAJ Ktrala

-.o. Kalpetta . 83- 84- 85-86

MADHrA PRADESH/M.P.

41. Balaghat . 84- 85 85-86

,i2, Betul 84-85 85- 86

43. Bhind 84:-85 85-86

44· Ohhattarpur Rediver-
sion 6'.(.-85

45. Dhar 84- 8~ 85-86

46. Datia . 84-85 85-86 . \
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4,7. Guna 84-85 85-86

48.Jhabua 84-85 85--86
•

49. Khargonc . 84-85 85-86 ..
. 50. Mandla 84-85 85- 86

51. Na.rsinghpur 80-81 8~-84

52. Panna 8,t-85 85-86

53. Ratlam 83-84 8!)-86.

54. Rajgarh · . 83-84 85- 86

55. Raiscn 84-85 85--86

5f',. Shahdol 8r-·82 83--84,

57. Shivpuri . 84-85 85--86

38. Sid.hi " • 8..t-·85 85-86'

59. Shajapur . 8,i-85 85-86

6o. Ambikapur 84.--85 85--86

61. Tikamgarh 84-·85 85-86

MAHARASHTRA/ M1U16.rahtw

62. Alibag 79-79/
81-82

83-84

69. Ak.oJa 80-81 82-83

64. Buldana 81---8-2 83-84:
65. Dhulia • 83-8,i 85-86

66. Parbhani 81-82 83-84

NORTH EASTERN TELECOM CIRCLE/.t:f.ss4m

67. Dibru~~arh 83-84 84-85

68. Halffong 81-82 83-84-
.. 69. Jcrhat 83-84 84-85 . ~-

70. North La.khimpu\' 81-82 83-84

71. Nowg~ng .. 83-84- 85-86

72. Silchar 83--84 84-85

?3· Texpur 83--84 , 85-86

AR.UN AC HAL PRADESH ( UT)

14. Khonsa 83-84 85-86

M•ipu,

.75. I~hal . .. . 8r~2 1QB.+,
I .
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Me,1halaya

76. Jowai 79-80 84-85

77. Tura • • • • .Upto • 81 - 82 83-84

78. William Nagar . • • • 83-84 85-86

Nagaland

79. Mokokchung Upto 7-t- 75 84- 85

80. Zumcbhotc 83---84 85-a6
. '

81. Tuensang . 73-7~ 84-85
TR/PURA

82. Agarta.la 80-81 r983

83. Kailashnaga.r 81-82 83-84
84:. Ra.dhakishorpur . 81-82 83-8.4: ,,

NORTH WESTERN CIRCLE/HaryaM

85. Kurukshctra . r r-cov>ercd 84-85 .
86. Narn21.ul 83- 84 85-86

HIMACHA.L PRADESH

87. Solan 81 ··82 8:1--84,

88. Nah'\n (4.---85 85--86

8g. ~ham.ha .. 8-4:-85 85---86

90. Hamirpur • • • 84--85 85-86

91. Una . 84~5 85--86
92. Bilaspur 8-t:-85 85-86

93. Kulu. • 8-4: ---85 85-86

Orissa Stau

94.. Bala.sore 81 - 82 83-84

95. Bolangir 81-82 83- 84,

86. Dhcnkl\nal . (4-85 85-86

97. Chhatrapur 8.4:- 85 85-86

oij. Kconjhar 84-- 85, 85- 86

99. Koraput 84:-85 85·--86

100. Baripada 8-1;-85 85- 86
101. Bhulbani 8~- 85 85-86
102. Puri . 81-82 83-:.84

tog. Sambalpur. 82-83 84:-85

104. Sundergarh 84--85 85-.86
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RA]ASTHANJ Raja.sthan

105. Banswar-a

106. Bundi

107. Barmer

108. Chittorgarh

109. Ghuru

I i o. Dungarpur

111. Jalorc

112. Jaisalnrer •

'113. Jbalawar •

I 14. Jhun jbunu

t 15. ·Sawa.mt.dhopur .

k 16. Sikar.

117. S.ao:h.i

118. Sriganganagar .
l

• 19. Tonk;
T-d Milt \Iv :ttJ t:fl/ 'I&mildizdu

120.

122.

124. Almora

125. Banda

1 26. Bijnorc

127. Chamoli

128. t:'atelu

129. Fatchpur .

130. Gbazipur •

131 • .}hansi

132. Lwtpur

133. M'.athura •
1-34•. Oiai • --- _...,..

AS\'tNA 20, 1904 XS AKA)

• .. • •

•

• • •

• .. . .

• •

• •

·.
•

Written Answer.J

3 4

'81 - -82 83-·84

84-83 85- -86

81-82 83-84
~2- -63 8.i- 85-

83 - -84 85-86"

84-85 85--86

84-85 85-86

84--85 85-86

84-85 85-:-86

84:-85 85-86

Q4-85 85-86

61-,82. 84--85,
'83

84,-~.5 85- -86

&.2-·8J ~--8!>

8',- -'85 85- -86

~1-82 82-83
'84- 135 85-86

• 81--82. 83--8.{.

81-82 83--84

.. '83--84 ,85~

'84~5 85--86

84-85 85--80

83-8-4: 85-86

84--85 85-416

78--79 81-83

84-85 85-86
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135. Pauri

136. Pithoragarb

137. Sultanpur .

.J 38. Uttarkashi

139. Pratapgarh

Wat Bengal State

140. Bankura .

141; Berhampur

142. Chinsurah •

14,3. Jalpaiguri .

144. Suri .

• •

t
catcntta · Telephone System

1301. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN-
DAL: Will the Minister of COM-·
MUNICATIONS be pleased 'to stsJte:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Calcutta Telephne System is in Shambles; and

(b) if so, the steps being ,t,aken to Calcutta Telephone Sy.sit:em is in Shambles; and

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMJVIUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI YOGENDRA MAK-
WANA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Various steps a,re rt:aken cont i-
nuously to improve the quality of services~ which also include:

1. Replacement of overhead wires by insulated drop, wir<•::;.

2. Use of jelly filled cab1e!. in the distribution net work to prevent ingress of moiRture.

3. Pressurisation of primary, junction and secondary cables with dry air to know the damages imme·
diaitely they are caused.

· 4. La:ring to cables through PVC duts to preven.t damage.

4

8-4-85 , 85-86

85-85 85-86

. 84-85 85-86

81-8~ 83-84

81-82 83-84

• • 82-83 84- 85

• • • 83-84, 85-86

• • • • • 80-81 '82-83

• • c • 83--84 85-86

198<> 'fu-·83

. 5. Daily testing of important telephones working fOr public utility orga.nsaittions1 hospitals. news agencies etc. ·
~ of Jadmp Rigs

1302. SHRI MOHANLAL PATEL:
SHRI NAVIN RAVANI:

Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are con- -
sidering to purchase more Jack·up rigs for the exploration of. oil in offshore;

(b ) if so, from which country and
· the cost of these Jack-up rigs;

(c) the area where they will be used ior exploration.; and

(d) whait is the present strength 'of such rigs and where lthey are functioning?

THE MINISTER OF . STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY
(SHRI DALBffi SINGH)~ (a) Yes,
Sir. The ONGC are ·acquiring two more jack-ups for meeting their requirements for work-over and deve· ' ' lopment drilling operations. In. addition~ the ONGC are also making -·

